

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

TREVA THOMPSON, et. al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
v.	)	<b>2:16-cv-783-WKW</b>
	)	
STATE OF ALABAMA, et. al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

J. MITCH MCGUIRE (ASB-8317-S69M)  
MCGUIRE & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
31 Clayton Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 517-1000  
jmcguire@mandabusinesslaw.com

DANIELLE LANG (CA Bar No: 304450)  
J. GERALD HEBERT (VA Bar No: 38432)  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org  
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org

JAMES U. BLACKSHER (ASB-2381-S82J)  
P.O. Box 636  
Birmingham, AL 35201  
(205) 591-7238  
jblacksher@ns.sympatico.ca

(additional counsel on next page)

JESSICA RING AMUNSON (DC Bar No: 497223)  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW, Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 736-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

PAMELA KARLAN (NY Bar No: 2116994)  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851  
karlan@stanford.edu

ADERSON B. FRANCOIS (DC Bar No: 498544)  
PATRICK LLEWELLYN (DC Bar No: 1033296)  
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6721  
abf48@georgetown.edu

ARMAND G. DERFNER (SC Bar No: 1650)  
DERFNER & ALTMAN  
575 King Street, Suite B  
Charleston, S.C. 29403  
(843) 723-9804  
aderfner@derfneraltman.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Defendants Misinterpret *Richardson v. Ramirez* and Its Progeny.....4

    A. A History of *Richardson* and the Limits of Its Holding.....4

    B. *Richardson* Demonstrates That the Manner of Criminal Disenfranchisement Is Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny.....9

II. Plaintiffs Have Pled Plausible Claims of Racial Discrimination Under the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments and the Voting Rights Act (Counts 1, 2, and 3).....12

    A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Plausible Claim That Amendment 579 Was Passed With Discriminatory Purpose and Thus Violates the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments (Counts 1, 2).....13

        1. Defendants’ reliance on *Johnson* is misplaced. ....17

        2. Contrary to Defendants’ Claim, Alabama’s Use of the Phrase “Moral Turpitude” Does Not Undermine Plaintiffs’ Claims of Purposeful Discrimination.....21

    B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Violation of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act (Count 3). ....25

III. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Fourteenth Amendment-Based Claim for Violation of Their Constitutionally-Protected Right to Vote Under Section 177(b)’s Overbroad Scope (Counts 4 and 5).....27

IV. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Several Constitutional Violations Based on the Amorphous “Moral Turpitude” Standard and Alabama’s Failure to Apply It Fairly or Evenly. ....34

    A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that the Moral Turpitude Provision in Section 177(b), As Applied, Is Unconstitutionally Vague (Count 9).....34

1.	The Moral Turpitude Standard Chills Constitutionally Protected Activity and Invites Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement. ....	34
2.	Despite Decades of Confusion, Alabama Still Has Not Provided Registrars With Any Meaningful Guidance on the Definition of “Moral Turpitude,” Which Remains Irretrievably Subjective. ....	37
3.	Defendants’ Reliance on Ad Hoc Lists of Untethered Crimes Does Not Illuminate the “Moral Turpitude” Standard But Rather Undermines Its Constitutionality Under <i>Johnson v United States</i> . ....	41
4.	<i>Jordan v. De George</i> Does Not Control Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Challenge to the Moral Turpitude Standard of Section 177(b).....	45
B.	Alabama’s “Moral Turpitude” Provision Unconstitutionally Burdens Plaintiffs’ Right to Vote Because It Is Impossible to Know with Certainty Which Crimes It Covers (Counts 6 and 7). ....	46
C.	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim That the “Moral Turpitude” Provision, As Applied, Arbitrarily Denies Citizens the Right to Vote in Alabama (Count 10). ....	51
V.	The Complaint States a Fourteenth Amendment-Based Claim For Deprivation of Procedural Due Process (Count 8). ....	57
A.	Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim for Deprivation of a Liberty Interest in the Right to Vote. ....	58
B.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Failure to Provide Pre-Deprivation Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard.....	60
C.	The <i>Mathews</i> Balancing Test Bars Dismissal of the Procedural Due Process Claim. ....	65
VI.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Violations of the Ex Post Facto Clause and the Eighth Amendment (Counts 11 and 12). ....	68
VII.	The LFO Requirement Violates the 14th Amendment, the 24th Amendment, and Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act (Counts 13, 14, and 15). ....	79
A.	The Repayment Provision of Section 15-22-36.1 Is a Condition on the Franchise.....	79

- B. Plaintiffs Have Stated an Equal Protection Clause Claim Based on the LFO Requirement. ....84
  - 1. Restrictions on the Right to Vote Based Upon Wealth Must Be Analyzed Under Heightened Scrutiny. ....84
  - 2. Alabama’s LFO Requirement Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling, or Even Rational, State Interest.....86
- C. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Twenty-Fourth Amendment Claim Against the LFO Requirement. ....90
- D. Plaintiffs Have Pled A Violation of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act .....95
- CONCLUSION.....100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akins v. Snow</i> , 922 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>recognized as overruled on other grounds by Swan v. Ray</i> , 293 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	76
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	98
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	75
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	24
<i>Barefoot v. City of Wilmington</i> , 306 F.3d 113 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	57
<i>Barfield v. Brierton</i> , 883 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	58
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	84
<i>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</i> , 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	63
<i>Boyajian v. City of Atlanta</i> , No. 09-cv-3006, 2011 WL 1262162 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2011).....	34

*Burch v. Apalachee Cmty. Mental Health Servs., Inc.*, 840 F.2d 797,  
802 (11th Cir. 1988).....63

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....47

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000).....9, 55

*Carrington v. Rash*,  
380 U.S. 89 (1965).....8, 72, 87

*Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox*,  
408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....54

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....28

*Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill*,  
470 U.S. 532 (1985).....60

*Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....82, 90

*Cook v. Randolph Cty.*,  
573 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009) .....57

*Corley v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 303 (2009).....92

*Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty.*,  
368 U.S. 278 (1961).....34

*Craven v. State*,  
111 So. 767 (Ala. App. 1927).....48

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....84, 91

*Crystal Dunes Owners Ass’n v. City of Destin*,  
476 F. App’x 180 (11th Cir. 2012) .....55

*Davis v. Beason*,  
133 U.S. 333 (1890).....69

*Dippin’ Dots, Inc. v. Frosty Bites Distribution, LLC*,  
369 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2004) .....3

*Doe v. District of Columbia*,  
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 4734320 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2016).....57

*Doe v. Rowe*,  
156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Me. 2001).....65

*Dunn v. Blumstein*,  
405 U.S. 330 (1972).....27

*E & T Realty v. Strickland*,  
830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987) .....54, 55

*Ex parte Reggel*,  
114 U.S. 642 (1885).....29

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....34

*Gamza v. Aguirre*,  
619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980) .....54

*Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.*,  
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....36

*Gonzalez v. Arizona*,  
485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) .....90

*Gooden v. Worley*,  
No. 2005-5778-RSV, slip op. (Ala. Cir. Aug. 23, 2006), *vacated on mootness grounds sub nom. Chapman v. Gooden*.....39, 42, 43

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....35

*Greenbriar Village, L.L.C. v. Mountain Brook, City*,  
345 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2003) .....59

*Griffin v. Illinois*,  
351 U.S. 12 (1956).....84

*Guanipa v. Holder*,  
181 F. App’x 932 (11th Cir. 2006) (unpublished).....77

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....28

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965).....passim

*Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections*,  
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....9, 84, 85

*Harvey v. Brewer*,  
605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010) .....27, 31, 88

*Hayden v. Paterson*,  
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) .....19, 20

*Hill v. Stone*,  
421 U.S. 289 (1975).....87

*Hobson v. Pow*,  
434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977).....11, 68

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....passim

*In re Ajami*,  
22 I. & N. Dec. 949 (BIA 1999) .....40

*In re Grant*,  
317 P.3d 612 (Cal. 2014) .....44

*Jerome v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 101 (1943).....31

*Johnson v. Bredesen*,  
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) .....92

*Johnson v. Governor of Florida*,  
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....passim

*Johnson v. Price*,  
No. 2:14-cv-01513-CLS-JEO, 2016 WL 2909468 (N.D. Ala. May  
19, 2016) .....79

*Johnson v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....passim

*Jolly v. United States*,  
764 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1985) .....60

*Jordan v. De George*,  
341 U.S. 223 (1951).....45

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*,  
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....72

*Kentucky v. Dennison*,  
65 U.S. (24 Haw.) 66 .....29, 32

*Knuck v. Wainwright*,  
759 F.2d 856 (11th Cir. 1985) .....76, 77

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....34

*Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15*,  
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....83

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....64

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....60, 67

*Lumpkin v. City of Lafayette*,  
24 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (N.D. Ala. 1998).....63

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....84

*Mackin v. United States*,  
 117 U.S. 348 (1886).....30

*Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder*,  
 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) .....40

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....59

*McKinney v. Pate*,  
 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994) .....67

*McLaughlin v. City of Canton*,  
 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995) .....8, 32

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....73

*Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker*,  
 851 N.W.2d 262 (Wisc. 2014).....91

*Moses v. States*,  
 645 So. 2d 334 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).....87

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....59

*Muntaqim v. Coombe*,  
 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004), *vacated on other grounds*, 449 F.3d  
 371 (2d Cir. 2006) (en banc).....71

*Murphy v. Ramsey*,  
 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....69

*Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button*,  
 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....35

*Nunez v. Holder*,  
 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010) .....39, 40

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....64

*Otsuka v. Hite*,  
414 P.2d 412 (Cal. 1966).....5

*Ottman v. Md. State Bd. of Physicians*, 875 A.2d 200 (Md. Ct. Spec.  
App. 2005) .....44

*Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....15

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....32

*Ramirez v. Brown*,  
507 P.2d 1345 (Cal. 1973).....6

*Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.*,  
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) .....3, 13

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....69

*Richardson v. Ramirez*,  
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....passim

*Rickett v. Jones*,  
901 F.2d 1058 (11th Cir. 1990) .....55

*Ricketts v. State*,  
436 A.2d 906 (Md. 1981) .....44

*Rodriguez v. U.S. Parole Comm’n*,  
594 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1979) .....76

*Roehl v. City of Naperville*,  
857 F. Supp. 2d 707 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....67

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....72

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....73, 74

*Shepherd v. Trevino*,  
575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978) .....12

*Skinner v. Oklahoma*,  
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....52

*Smith v. Doe*,  
538 U.S. 84 (2003).....70

*Smith v. Scott*,  
223 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2000) .....76

*Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Township*,  
247 U.S. 350 (1918).....51

*Thiess v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws*,  
387 F. Supp. 1038 (D. Md. 1974).....41, 49, 50

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....25

*Trop v. Dulles*,  
356 U.S. 86 (1958).....68, 69, 70, 74

*Underwood v. Hunter*,  
730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984) .....23, 24, 38

*United States ex rel. Manzella v. Zimmerman*,  
71 F. Supp. 534 (E.D. Pa. 1947).....66

*United States v. Chu Kong Yin*,  
935 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1991) .....66

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.*,  
510 U.S. 43 (1993).....60

*United States v. Reynolds*,  
235 U.S. 133 (1915).....24

*United States v. Shahla*,  
No. 11-CR-98-J-32 TEM, 2013 WL 2406383 (M.D. Fla. 2013) .....34

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....95

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....15, 17

*Washington v. Harper*,  
494 U.S. 210 (1990).....66

*Washington v. State*,  
75 Ala. 582 (1884) .....69

*Weinschenk v. State*,  
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) (en banc) .....92

*Wesley v. Collins*,  
791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986) .....71, 96

*Wiggins v. State*,  
513 So. 2d 73 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987).....93

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....58

*Williams v. Lide*,  
628 So. 2d 531 (Ala. 1993).....61

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....35

*Williams v. Salerno*,  
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986) .....64

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
677 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1982) .....11, 52

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....35

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....84, 86

**STATUTES & STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Act of Feb. 1, 1870, 16 Stat. 63 .....31

Act of Feb. 23, 1870, 16 Stat. 7 .....31

Act of Jan. 26, 1879, 16 Stat. 62.....31

Act of July 15, 1870, 16 Stat. 363.....31

Act of June 22, 1868, 15 Stat. 71 .....31

Act of June 25, 1868, 15 Stat. 73.....31

Act of Mar. 30, 1879, 16 Stat. 80.....31

Ala. Code § 12-19-152.....93

Ala. Code § 12-19-174.....93

Ala. Code § 15-18-62.....87

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.....79, 80

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1 .....passim

Ala. Code § 17-4-3.....61, 62, 63, 64

Ala. Code § 17-10-2.....64

Ala. Code § 17-17-36.....34

Ala. Const. § 177.....passim

Alaska Const. Article V, § 2 .....21

Georgia Const. Article II, §§ I .....21

Reconstruction Act of Mar. 2, 1867 .....31

Voting Rights Act § 2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ala. Dep’t of Finance, *State General Fund – Brief Description*,  
<http://budget.alabama.gov/pages/gfdesc.aspx> (last visited Jan. 11,  
 2017) .....93

192 Ala. Op. Att’y. Gen. 16 (1979).....38

Ala. Op. Att’y. Gen. No. 2005-092 (Mar. 18, 2005).....39

Ala. R. Crim. P. 26.11 .....86, 87

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (1891).....30

Eugene Volokh, *Parent-Child Speech and Child Custody Speech  
 Restrictions*, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 631 (2006).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

The Federalist No. 65 (Alexander Hamilton) (Max Beloff ed., 2d ed.  
 1987) .....30

*Felony Disenfranchisement: A Primer*, The Sentencing Project (May  
 10 2016), [http://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/felony-  
 disenfranchisement-a-primer](http://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/felony-disenfranchisement-a-primer) .....74

Julia Ann Simon-Kerr, *Moral Turpitude*, Utah L. Rev. 1001 (2012).....22, 23

Pamela S. Karlan, *Convictions and Doubts: Retribution,  
 Representation, and the Debate Over Felon Disenfranchisement*,  
 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1147 (2004).....73

1 Wharton’s Criminal Law § 17 (Charles E. Torcia ed. West rev.  
 2011) .....29
